RESOLUTION NO. 2017-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF THE SPOKANE AQUIFER JOINT BOARD, SPOKANE COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING SIGNERS FOR SAJB'S WASHINGTON TRUST BANK ACCOUNTS; AND OTHER MATTERS PROPERLY RELATING THERETO

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SPOKANE AQUIFER JOINT BOARD, OF SPOKANE COUNTY, WASHINGTON, as follows:

WHEREAS, the Spokane Aquifer Joint Board ("SAJB") has been created for the Spokane County Region by action of the respective Boards of Directors and/or authorized representatives of the municipal corporations involved pursuant to RCW 39.34, known as the Washington Interlocal Cooperation Act; and

WHEREAS, the members of the SAJB executed an agreement forming the Joint Board ("the Agreement"), which provides rules for the process the Board follows in conducting its business, including the entering into and execution of agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Board of SAJB revised Resolution No. 95-01 on October 25, 2001, which provides that a simple majority of the eligible voting Board Members must vote on major decisions, including the selection of the Board's financial institutions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of the Spokane Aquifer Joint Board as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> Board hereby approves removing Ty Wick and Neal Skaufel as signers on Washington Trust Bank accounts for Spokane Aquifer Joint Board #1000417626 and Spokane Aquifer Joint Board Wellhead Implementation Board Account #1000417634, and authorizes and directs the following officials of the Board to be named as signers on said accounts and to execute said direction.

Jeremy Jenkins, President Shane Shepard, Vice President Todd Henry, Secretary Bryan St. Clair, Treasurer

<u>Section 2:</u> This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption and execution by the appropriate officers of SAJB.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF THE SPOKANE AQUIFER JOINT BOARD, SPOKANE COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AT A REGULAR OPEN PUBLIC MEETING THEREOF this 28TH day of September 2017.

SPOKANE AQUIFER JOINT BOARD

Rv

President

ATTEST:

Secretary

CERTIFICATION

I the undersigned, Secretary of the Board of Spokane Aquifer Joint Board, of Spokane County, Washington, hereby certify that a simple majority of the eligible voting Board Members of the SAJB voted in favor of this Resolution.

Secretary

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Board of Spokane Aquifer Joint Board, of Spokane County, Washington, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of said Board, duly and regularly held at the regular meeting place thereof held on September 28th, 2017, of which meeting all members of said Board had due notice and at which a majority thereof were present; and that at said meeting said Resolution was adopted by the following vote:

AYES, and in favor thereof, Directors: 12

NAYS, Directors: (

ABSENT, Directors:

ABSTAIN, Directors:

I further certify that I have carefully compared the same with the original Resolution on file and of record in my office; that said Resolution is a full, true and correct copy of the original Resolution adopted at said meeting; and that said Resolution has not been amended, modified or rescinded since the date of its adoption, and is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Board on September 28th, 2017.

Secretary